## Resolution No. 12 for 1925.

## A RESOLUTION

Declaring the purpose and intention of the City Council of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, to improve . Second . Street in Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, from the South line of the intersection of Grant Street with said Second Street and running thence North to the North line of the intersection of Second and Tangent Streets; and to improve Tangent Street from the Jest line of Second Street and West to the Mast line of the Railroad right-of-way in Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, in accordance with the plans and specifications for such improvement prepared by K. A. Sinclair and filed with the City Recorder of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, on the 21st day of April, 1925.

WHEREAS, the City Council of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, at a regular meeting held at theCouncil Chambers on the 3rd day of March, 1925, duly and regularly passed Resolution No. 2. for 1925, requiring the <sup>C</sup>ity Ingineer of the said City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, or such other competent Ingineer as the City Council might select, to prepare plans and specifications for an appropriate improvement of said portion of said Second Street, as in said resolution provided, together with an estimate of the work to be done and the cost thereof, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, employed one K. A. Sinclair, a competent engineer of Portland, Oregon, to prepare such plans, specifications and estimate of the work and cost, and

"HEREAS, said engineer has made and filed with the City Recorder of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, on the 21st day of April, 1925, and pursuant to said resolution, plans and specifications, together with the estimate of the work to be done and the cost thereof, for the improvement of said portion of said street, and

WHEREAS, said plans and specifications and estimate of the work and the cost thereof has been duly and regularly considered by the Council of said City of Lebanon and said Council did, on the Mar day of And, 1925, duly approve said plans and specifications and estimate of the work to be done and the cost thereof by resolution of that date, and WHEREAS, the said Council, after having considered said plans and specifications and the estimate of the work to be done and the cost thereof for each type or class of improvement contained in said plans and specifications, has decided that it is for the best interest of the general public of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and of the property owners owning property upon and Adjacent to said part of said street to be improved, that said improvement be made.

THEREFORE be it resolved that it is the purpose and intention of the Council to improve Second Street in Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, from the South line of the intersection of Grant Street with said Second Street and running thence North to the North line of the intersection of Second and Tangent Streets; and to improve Tangent Street from the West line of Second Street West to the East line of the Railroad right-of-way in Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, in accordance with the plans and specifications heretofore made and filed herein and approved by the Council by resolution No. <u>10</u> for 1925, <u>Mary 14</u>, 1925, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL does hereby adopt each and every type or class of improvement provided for in said plans and specifications, t-wit:

> both six inch and seven inch Portland Cement Concrete Pavement Asphaltic Concrete Pavement; Warrenite-Bitulithic, 2 inch top, 4 inch crushed rock base; Warrenite-Bitulithic  $1\frac{1}{2}$  inch top,  $2\frac{1}{2}$  inch Bituminous base; and Warrenite-Bitulithic,  $1\frac{1}{2}$ inch top,  $3\frac{1}{2}$  inch Bituminous base,

as being an appropriate type or class of improvement for said part of said street, the specific type or class to be determined after bids have been received for said improvement, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of the intention of the Council to improve said part of said street be given as provided by the charter of the said City of Lebanon now in force. Passed by the Council at a regularly called special meeting this 1st day of May, 1925.

Approved by the Mayor this 1st day of May, 1925.

Thad Sterling Mayor.

Attest 6262/ utman City Recorder.